PRINTED: 07/01/2020 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			7.1. 56.25.1.16.	7. Bolletino.				
15A004		B. WING		06/	06/04/2020			
NAME OF PI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
CHERRY I	HILL SENIOR LIVING		PER LANDING F HILL, NJ 08002					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED 1 DEFICII	ACTION SHOULD BE FO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
A 000	Initial Comments		A 000					
A1299	Initial Comments  Initial Comments: CENSUS: 51  A Covid-19 Focused Infection Control Survey was conducted by the State Agency on 6/1/20. The facility was found not to be in compliance with the New Jersey Administrative Code 8:36 infection control regulations standards for Licensure of Assisted Living Residences, Comprehensive Personal Care Homes and Assisted Living Programs and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) recommended practices to prepare for COVID-19.  8:36-18.3(a)(5) Infection Prevention and Control Services  (a) Written policies and procedures shall be established and implemented regarding infection prevention and control, including, but not limited to, policies and procedures for the following:  5. Techniques to be used during each resident contact, including handwashing before and after caring for a resident;		A1299					
	by: Based on observation facility records, it was failed to ensure the d implementation of corprocedures for technic contact to prevent the This deficient practice	mprehensive policies and ques used during resident espread of Covid-19.						

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

PRINTED: 07/01/2020 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		15A004	B. WING		06/04/2020			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE				
CHERRY	CHERRY HILL SENIOR LIVING  490 COOPER LANDING ROAD							
			HILL, NJ 08002					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETE THE APPROPRIATE DATE			
A1299	Continued From page 1		A1299					
	apartments marked a exterior of each apart plastic storage unit. It isolation supplies inclihair coverings, and suthen observed 8 dispogowns hanging on 2 h storage unit in front or disposable isolation gover the storage unit addition, the surveyor laying on the floor direstorage units. Furthe the gowns were neste the clean side (the side body) directly on top of (contaminated surface sources of microorgal.  At 10:00 a.m., the surceptified Medication A that the isolation gown weekly basis and that with the name of the dissuance. The CMA fidisposable isolation go on the hook after exiting the first all the contaminated with he observed that the clean deep directly on the contaminated exterior surveyor then observed on top of her clothing.	s isolation apartments. The ment contained a 4-drawer Each storage unit contained uding gloves, face shields, urgical masks. The surveyor possible yellow isolation mooks directly over the fone apartment and 7 mowns hanging on 2 hooks of another apartment. In the observed several gowns eactly behind one of the probservation revealed that ead on top of each other with the worn next to a person's of the exterior surface that was exposed to misms) of another gown.  The veyor interviewed the wide (CMA #1) who confirmed may sere issued to staff on a steach gown was marked cuser and the date of further revealed that the fown was removed and hunging the apartment.  The veyor observed CMA #1 of the residents in an applying gloves and N95 served CMA #1 touch the enhooks until she located the remainer. The surveyor an side of the isolation gown top of and touching the reference of another gown. The end CMA #1 apply the gown. The surveyor observed the control of the surveyor observed the control of the surveyor observed the control of another gown. The surveyor observed the control of the co						
	on top of her clothing.	The surveyor observed the sident's meal, exit the						

PRINTED: 07/01/2020 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING:			COMPLETED	
		15A004	B. WING		06/0	4/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CHERRY	HILL SENIOR LIVING		ER LANDING F			
		CHERRY H	ILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A1299	Continued From page	2	A1299			
A1299	,		A1299			
	The surveyor comple	ted a follow-up survey on that the facility implemented				



June 12, 2020

Andrea Webb RN, BA, CALA

Andrea.Webb@doh.nj.gov

Health Care Services Evaluator/Nurse

Division of Health Facility Survey & Field Operations

Programs,

State of New Jersey Department of Health

PO Box 367, Trenton, NJ 08625-0367

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that this letter serves as the Plan of Correction for the Statement of Deficiencies from the Infection Control Survey conducted on June 1 and June 4, 2020. We were cited for Regulation A1299 per 8:36-18.3(a)(5) Infection Prevention and Control Services.

Per the findings of the inspection, no residents were affected by this deficient practice. All current and future residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The plan of correction that was submitted during the inspection was accepted and confirmed in practice during second survey on 6/4/2020. In-Service Education provided to all current Nursing and Resident Services staff on facility's infection prevention and control program. This training will be completed by 6/30/2020. The Registered Nurse or designee will provide In-Service Education on Facility's Infection Prevention and Control Program upon employment and annually thereafter for all staff. The corrective action will be monitored through the Registered Nurse or designee auditing processes on a continual basis related to infection control and effective techniques to be used during each resident contact.

If you need any additional information, I can be reached at

or

Respectfully Submitted,

Shanyn Ryan Muraczewski Executive Director